## **RESOLUTION NO. R2025-01**

## CITY OF EAGLE LAKE CONSENTING TO INCLUSION OF MUNICIPAL AND EXTRA-TERRITORIAL JURISDICTION IN PROPOSED COLORADO COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 1

WHEREAS, the County Judge of Colorado County, Texas, received on or about November 6, 2024, a PETITION FOR CREATION OF AN EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT covering the entirety of Colorado County; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Eagle Lake Mayor, the members of the City of Eagle Lake City Council, and the City of Eagle Lake City manager received on or about November 6, 2024 (corrected December 5, 2024), a copy of said PETITION FOR CREATION OF AN EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT ("the Petition"), along with a request for the consent of the City of Eagle Lake City Council for the inclusion of the City's corporate limits and extraterritorial jurisdiction in the proposed county-wide COLORADO COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 1 ("Colorado County ESD 1"); and,

WHEREAS, the Colorado County Commissioner's Court has set a public hearing to be held by the Colorado County Commissioner's Court for the public to speak for or against the creation of the proposed Colorado County ESD 1; and,

WHEREAS, the boundary description contained in the Petition for creation of the proposed Colorado County ESD 1 is county-wide, and thereby includes the corporate limits and extraterritorial jurisdiction of the City of Eagle Lake; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 775, Section 775.014, Texas Health & Safety Code ("H&S Code"), it is provided, "Before a district may be created that contains territory in a municipality's limits or extraterritorial jurisdiction, a written request to be included in the district must be presented to the municipality's governing body after the petition is filed under Section 775.015"; and,

WHEREAS, the Petition and the request of the Petitioners for the consent of the City of Eagle Lake City Council for the limits and extraterritorial jurisdiction

to be included in the proposed Colorado County ESD 1, was placed on the December 10, 2024 and January 14, 2025 agendas of the City of Eagle Lake City Council; and,

WHEREAS, by formal action the City of Eagle Lake City Council voted to give its consent for the limits and extraterritorial jurisdiction of City of Eagle Lake to be included in the proposed Colorado County ESD 1; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 775.014, H&S Code, the consent the City of Eagle Lake City Council to include the limits and extraterritorial jurisdiction of the City of Eagle Lake in the proposed district expires six months after the date on which the consent is given,

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

- 1. As pursuant to Section 775.014, H&S Code, the City of Eagle Lake City Council hereby grants its consent for the city limits and extraterritorial jurisdiction of City of Eagle Lake to be included in the proposed Colorado County ESD 1.
- 2. This consent of the City of Eagle Lake City Council to include the limits and extraterritorial jurisdiction of the City of Eagle Lake in the proposed Colorado County ESD 1 expires six months after the date the consent has been given.
- 3. The City of Eagle Lake City Council shall adopt such other orders as may be necessary to carry out this Resolution.

Signed and approved this 14th day of January, 2025.

Timothy L. Kelley, Mayor

Attest:

Lina Ferguson, City Secretary